A RESOLUTION

1 Congratulating the Loganville Christian Academy Varsity Basketball Team on winning the

2 2013 Georgia Independent Schools Association AAA State Championship; and for other

3 purposes.

13

WHEREAS, through perseverance, countless hours of practice, and unyielding
determination, the Loganville Christian Academy Varsity Basketball Team earned the top
ranking in this state with their victorious outing at the Georgia Independent Schools
Association AAA State Championship, completing their season with a record of 22-3; and

8 WHEREAS, the Loganville Christian Academy Lions completed the season earning the9 school's fifth state basketball title; and

10 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding

11 athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each

12 member of the team; and

WHEREAS, the magnificent team, Conner Monda, Seth Dossett, Ryan Daniell, Caleb Boykin, Cole Bearrow, Matthew Wegenast, Aaron Jones, Blake Odgers, Kevin Cave, Craig Roe, Taylor Miele, and Ben Denton; the head coach, Mark Davis; the assistant coaches, Mark Dossett, Bill Tiencken, Kendale Chambers, and LD Bean; the statistician, Joe Odgers; and the videographer, Doug Monda, earned their well-deserved reputation for excellence by performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, and it is abundantly proper to call them champions.

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 21 the members of this body join in congratulating the Loganville Christian Academy
- 22 Basketball Team for winning the 2013 Georgia Independent Schools Association AAA State
- 23 Championship and extend their sincerest best wishes for future success.

- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Loganville Christian
- 26 Academy Varsity Basketball Team.